
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
TEXTILES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:78
ANSWERED ON:27.11.2014
SUPPLY OF COTTON 
Dhurve Smt. Jyoti

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken measures to ensure adequate supply of cotton to the textile sector if so, the details thereof; 

(b) the total increase registered in the export of cotton textile during each of the last three years and the current year; and 

(c) the details of the target fixed and achievements made in the export of readymade garments during the said period and; the 

(d) the reasons for non-achievement of targets, if any, and the steps being taken by the Government thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.78 DUE FOR
ANSWER ON 27.11.2014 REGARDING SUPPLY OF COTTON RAISED BY SHRIMATI JYOTI DHURVE, M.P. TO BE ANSWERED
BY SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR, HONBLE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR TEXTILES 

(a): For the Cotton Season 2014-15, production of cotton is estimated at 400 lac bales, which is higher than the expected
consumption for the current year at 311 lac bales. This indicates that supply of cotton to the textile industry is adequate. Further arrivals
of cotton is being monitored on a daily basis through Cotton Corporation of India (CCI). 

(b): Position of increase in the export of cotton textile during each of the last three years and the current year is given below:- 

Commodities   EXPORT DATA (Value in Rs. Cr.)
   2011-12  2012-13  2013-14  2014-15  
         (April-Sep.)
Cotton Yarn  14261.69 19222.85 27617.48 11098.01
Cotton Fabrics,  21557.94 25629.34 31045.83 16784.04
Madeups 
RMG Cotton  46193.28 45938.39 55092.95 27849.35
including 
accessories

(c) & (d): The details of the target fixed and achievements made for the export of readymade garments during the said period is given
below:- 

    In USD Million

2011-   2012   2013   2014
12   -13   -14   -15
Tar Achi % Tar Achi % Tar Achi % Tar Achi %
gets evem age gets evem age gets evem age gets evem age
 ents   ents   ents   ents
28130 32945 117.12 31000 34930 112.67 34000 39450 116.03 37000 14153 38.25
 .16   .05   .63   .80
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